Excellence Set in Concrete© Page 1 © Wire Reinforcement Institute, Inc.
TF 202-R-18
How to Specify, Order & Use
Welded Wire Reinforcement
In Light Construction
Welded Wire Reinforcement (WWR)
Widely Used
Literally millions of square feet of residential slabs,

Wire Size Designation
In 1970 ASTM changed from the gauge system to a more
 rational numbering system which relates to the cross-
sectional area of the wire. The new numbering system was
designed to simplify the use of welded wire reinforcement.
The designation of wire sizes by gauges gives no pertinent
information such as diameter or cross-sectional area. In
addition, the cross-sectional area of most gauges are given
in complex numbers. i.e., 2 gauge = 0.054sq. in., 2/0
gauge = 0.086 sq. in. (both in cross-sectional areas). It is
also difficult to relate gauges and cross-sectional areas,
and this often requires frequent reference to tables.
The current system involves a letter-number combination.
ASTM uses the letter “W” to designate smooth wire and the
letter “D” to designate deformed wire. The number
following the letters “W” or “D” gives the cross sectional
area of the wire in hundredths of a square inch. For
instance, a W5.0 is a smooth wire with a cross-sectional
area of 0.05 sq. in. A W5.7 wire has a cross- sectional area
of 0.057 sq. in. D6.0 would indicate a deformed wire with a
cross-sectional area of 0.06 sq. in. WWR should be
specified using the “W” or “D” numbers designation rather
than gauge number. Table 7 gives a comparison between
the gauges and the “W” and “D” numbers. There are four
widely used styles of WWR namely 4-, 6-, 8-, and 10-
gauge.
Their corresponding W-numbers for plain WWR are:
4 gauge equals W4.0 6 gauge equals W2.9
8 gauge equals W2.1 10 gauge equals W1.4
It is preferred that these wires be ordered by the proper W-
number. The current numbering system makes it extremely
easy for the designer. For instance, if a steel cross-
sectional area of 0.15 sq. in. per lin. ft. is needed, it can be
met with W5 wires on 4-in. centers (3 wires pr lin. ft. each
with a cross- sectional area of 0.05 sq. in.)
Example of Typical Order
Item Quantity Style Width
Side
Overhangs Overall Width Length
1 1000 Sheets 6x12 - W12xW5 96” (+0”, +0”) 96 20’ - 0”
2 150 Rolls 6x6 - W2xW2 96” (+0”, +0”) 96 150’ - 0”
3 500 Sheets 4x8 - D10xD4 76” (+2”, +6”) 84 17’ - 4”
Excellence Set in Concrete© Page 6 © Wire Reinforcement Institute, Inc.
TF 202-R-18
Designating Style of WWR
Welded wire reinforcement is designated by two numbers
and two letter-number combinations. An example is 6x8 –
W8 x W4. The first number gives the spacing in inches of
the longitudinal wires. The second number gives the
spacing of the transverse wires in inches. The first letter-
number combination gives the type and size of the
longitudinal wire, and the second combination gives
information on the transverse wire. Thus, in the above
example the longitudinal wires are 6 in. apart while the
transverse wires are 8 in. apart. The longitudinal wire is
plain and has a cross-sectional area of 0.08 sq. in. while
the transverse wire is also plain and has an area of 0.04
sq. in.
Longitudinal wire spacings vary. Typical spacings are
2,3,4,6,8,12,16,18, and 24 in. The concrete pipe uses
considerable welded wire reinforcement with 2 in. and 3 in.
spacings. Most building, paving and structural
reinforcement have 4 in. through 18 in. longitudinal wire
spacings.
Transverse wire spacings are normally 4,6,8,12, 16
and 18 in. It is possible to order other wire spacings but
these will normally cover most situations.
Other Dimensions
End overhangs, unless otherwise specified, are one-half of
the transverse wire spacing, For instance, a 6x6
reinforcement would have a 3 inch overhang on each end.
Specific lengths of end overhangs can be specified.
However, the sum of both end overhangs should equal the
transverse wire spacing. The length of a WWR roll or sheet
is the tip-to-tip length and includes the end overhangs.
Length is usually expressed in feet.
Side overhangs will not be furnished unless specified.
ASTM does permit an overhang up to 1 inch on each side.
An example of how to specify a side overhang might be +1
+3 designation which indicates a 1 inch overhang on one
side and a 3 inch overhang on the opposite side. The width
of WWR is the center-to-center distance between the
outside longitudinal wires and is expressed in inches. The
overall width includes side overhangs and is the tip-to-tip
length of the transverse wires.
Information on Ordering
Certain information is needed when ordering. The example
on this page illustrates how a typical order of welded wire
reinforcement might appear using the nomenclature
described.
Excellence Set in Concrete© Page 7 © Wire Reinforcement Institute, Inc.
TF 202-R-18
Calculating Weights
The calculation of welded wire reinforcement weights is